PUBLIC MATTER

FILED
JUN 1 5 2016 P.B

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of) Case No.: 15-O-14471-WKM
MARK ALAN WIESENTHAL,) AMENDED ORDER APPROVING
Member No. 185340,	STIPULATION
A Member of the State Bar.)

On the unopposed motion of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (OCTC) to modify the parties' stipulation regarding facts, conclusions of law, and disposition after it was approved by the State Bar Court in an order filed on April 26, 2016, the court files this Amended Order Approving Stipulation. This amended order supersedes the order approving the stipulation that was filed on April 26, 2016, including the 11 modifications to the stipulation set forth in the two-page attachment to the order.

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the stipulated facts, conclusions of law, and disposition are MODIFIED as set forth below and AS MODIFIED ARE APPROVED, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

1. On page 5 of the stipulation, in paragraph E(9), the "X" in the box is DELETED to remove the disciplinary probation condition requiring compliance with the

¹ For good cause shown, the court grants OCTC's May 11, 2016, motion to modify the parties' stipulation approved April 26, 2016, to delete modification numbers 1, 2, and 4 under the April 26, 2016, order approving stipulation and files this amended order modifying the parties' stipulation, approving the stipulation as modified, and recommending the discipline to the Supreme Court.

probation in the underlying criminal matter. There is no underlying criminal matter involved with this proceeding.

- 2. The stipulation improperly contains two pages that are both marked page number 7. The first page number 7 remains numbered as page number 7, and the second page number 7 is renumbered as page 7A.
- 3. On page number 7A of the stipulation, in paragraph number 5, in the first line, the word "additional" is REPLACED with the phrase "any of the required 25 hours of."
- 4. On page number 7A of the stipulation, in paragraph number 6, in the third line, the comma after the word "turpitude" and the following phrase "dishonesty or corruption" are DELETED.
- 5. On page 8 of the stipulation, in the first paragraph, which begins "No Prior Discipline," in the fourth line, after the word "for," the word "almost" is INSERTED.
- 6. On page 9 of the stipulation, in the second full paragraph, which begins "Here, respondent's," in the first and second lines, the phrase "a dishonest act involving moral turpitude" is MODIFIED to read "an act involving moral turpitude."
- 7. On page 9 of the stipulation, in the third full paragraph, which begins "In determining the length," in the second line, after the word "his," the word "almost" is INSERTED.
- 8. The eleventh page of the stipulation, is NUMBERED page "11."

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved by this amended order approving stipulation unless: (1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or (2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E)&(F), Rules of Procedure of State Bar.) The effective date of this disposition will be the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein, ordinarily 30 days after its file date. (See rule 9.18(a), Cal. Rules of Court.)

Dated: June 14, 2016

Judge of the State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on June 15, 2016, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

AMENDED ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MARK A. WIESENTHAL PLATINUM EQUITY 360 N CRESCENT DR BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

JAMIE J. KIM, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on June 15, 2016.

Paul Barona

Case Administrator

State Bar Court